(5) Equipment used for the conduct of the tests by means of breath analysis had been tested 18 

for accuracy within thirty (30) days preceding the test by personnel qualified as hereinbefore 19 

provided, and breathalyzer operators shall be qualified and certified by the department of health 20 

within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the test. 21 

(6) The person arrested and charged with operating a motor vehicle while under the 22 

influence of intoxicating liquor, toluene, or any controlled substance as defined in chapter 28 of 23 

title 21 or any combination of these in violation of subsection (a), was afforded the opportunity to 24

[...]

(j) An order to attend a special course on driving while intoxicated, that shall be 30 

administered in cooperation with a college or university accredited by the state, shall include a 31 

provision to pay a reasonable tuition for the course in an amount not less than twenty-five dollars 32 

($25.00), and a fee of one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175), which fee shall be deposited into 33 

the general fund. 34 

(k) For the purposes of this section, any test of a sample of blood, breath, or urine for the 1 

presence of alcohol that relies in whole or in part upon the principle of infrared light absorption is 2